CREDIT MONITORING PRODUCTS AGREEMENT ORDER FORM

(Please complete all of the fields below)

200				
CLIENT:	South Carolina Department of Revenue		Client Billing Address and Contact	
Address:	P.O. Box 12265	Address:	P.O. Box 12265	
City:	Columbia	City:	Columbia	
State:	SC Zip Code : 29211	State:	SC Zip Code : 29211	
Contact:	Milton G. Kimpson	Contact:	Milton G. Kimpson	
Phone:	803-898-5131	Phone:	803-898-5131	
Fax:	803-898-5147	Fax:	803-898-5147	
Email:	KimpsoM@sctax.org	Email:	KimpsoM@sctax.org	
GREENING INFORMATION				
Agreement Date: October 25, 2012 Enrollment End Date: January 31, 2013				
Product Term (per Individual): One (1) year				
Number of Activation Codes: 3,600,000				
Fee per Activation Code Redeemed: \$15.35 Set-up Fee: \$0.00				
Vanity URL for Consumer Product Website, if applicable: www.protectmyid.com/scdor				
Consumer Product Launch Date: Within 24 hours of ECD's receipt of the List from Client (This is an estimated date only)				
Consumer Products shall include one or more of the following products, which are further described in Exhibit A:				
Primary Product: ProtectMyID Alert 3B (online/offline enrollment and alerts)				
Secondary Product: N/A				
Supplemental Client Services (check all that apply; services are described in greater detail in Exhibit B):				
Communication Facilitation Services – printing and mailing of letters - price is N/A (inclusive of postage)				
Enhanced Customer Care Services – additional call center services – price is \$.20 per individual affected (3,600,000 x \$.20 = \$720,000)				
Address Append Services - Consumer address look up - price is N/A. A Rider agreement must accompany this form prior to processing data.				
(The above Consumer Products are only available to Qualified (as defined in Exhibit A) Individuals who meet the requirements as defined and set forth in Exhibit A.)				
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS ORDER FORM IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SET FORTH IN THE ATTACHED CREDIT MONITORING PRODUCTS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES; DISCLAIMERS, LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY AND PROVISIONS REGARDING EACH PARTY'S RESPECTIVE INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS.				

CREDIT MONITORING PRODUCTS AGREEMENT

This Credit Monitoring Products Agreement (the "Agreement") is made by and between ConsumerInfo.com, Inc., a California corporation, also known as Experian Consumer Direct ("ECD"), and the party identified as "Client" in the Order Form and its Affiliates (collectively, "Client"), and shall be effective as of the Agreement Date (as defined in the Order Form). Each of ECD and Client are sometimes referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties." The Order Form attached hereto is made a material part of this Agreement and is incorporated herein by this reference.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Client maintains personal and other sensitive information on certain individuals;

WHEREAS, ECD, directly and through one or more third-party providers, provides certain credit monitoring and other products; and

WHEREAS, Client desires for ECD to make available certain of ECD's products to certain Individuals (as defined below) identified by Client with respect to whom Client maintains personal and other sensitive information.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. **DEFINITIONS.** Capitalized terms herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Ordering Information section of the Order Form, or, if not set forth therein, as defined elsewhere in this Agreement. The following terms shall have the following meanings ascribed to them:
- 1.1 "Activation Code" means a unique, single use code with respect to each Individual that allows such Individual to enroll for and receive the Consumer Product. Each Individual may only redeem his/her Activation Code for only one applicable Consumer Product.
- 1.2 "Affiliates" means any entity controlled by, under common control with or that controls the applicable Party. "Control" means ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the ownership interest of an entity.
- 1.3 "Consumer Product(s)" means those products and services provided by ECD hereunder, as selected by Client and set forth in the Order Form.
- 1.4 "Enrollment Period" means the period commencing on the actual launch date of the Consumer Product Website and ending on the Enrollment End Date as set forth in the Order Form, whereby Individuals may redeem their Activation Code and receive the Consumer Product.
 - 1.5 "Individual" means any individual for whom Client maintains personal and other sensitive information.
- 1.6 "Individual Information" means all information pertaining to an Individual obtained by ECD, including without limitation, (a) through Individual enrollment for the Consumer Product or visiting ECD's website(s), or (b) through provision of the Consumer Product.
- 1.7 "Law" means any rules, laws, statutes, regulations or judgments, orders or decrees imposed by any governmental entity.
- 1.8 "Product Term" means the period set forth in the Order Form, commencing on the date an Individual completes enrollment for the Consumer Product, which may occur at any time during the Enrollment Period.

2. CREDIT MONITORING PRODUCTS; SUPPORT

2.1 Access to Consumer Products. ECD hereby agrees to provide to Client the number of Activation Codes set forth in the Order Form, for the purpose of Client providing such Activation Codes to Individuals. When ordering Activation Codes, Client shall order a number of Activation Codes equal to the number of notifications that it intends to provide to Individuals pursuant to Section 2.7 below. Client shall assign an Activation Code to each Individual and upon each Individual redeeming an Activation Code and completing the required enrollment, ECD shall provide to such Individual the selected Consumer Product for the Product Term. The Activation Codes may be redeemed by Individuals only during the Enrollment Period, and such Activation Codes will expire at the end of such Enrollment Period. Client may not distribute any Activation Codes thereafter.

Product during the Enrollment Period (a) via phone enrollment to ECD's Customer Care Center, and/or, in the event Client elects to send a Notification Letter at a point in time after the Release (b) online via a secure Website designated by ECD (the "Consumer Product Website"). As a condition to receiving the Consumer Product, each Individual must complete ECD's applicable enrollment process and/or the other applicable credit reporting companies' enrollment process, including providing all requested information, and agree to all terms and conditions as well as ECD's privacy policy (collectively, the "End-User Terms and Conditions") for the Consumer Product. ECD shall have sole discretion to determine the End-User Terms and Conditions pursuant to which the Consumer Product shall be provided to Individuals; provided that, ECD shall not charge Individuals for the Consumer Product provided under this Agreement and as described in Exhibit A during the Product Term. The delivery method of the Consumer Products to the Individuals during the Product Term is not subject to change (i.e., if Individuals enroll or are enrolled online, the Consumer Product will be delivered online for the entire Product Term; and if Individuals enroll offline, the Consumer Product will be delivered via mail, and customer care will be available via phone (in accordance with Section 2.4 below) for the entire Product Term).

ECD shall build, host and maintain, at its own cost, the Consumer Product Website. Unless agreed to in writing by ECD, all content, including the design and look and feel, of the Consumer Product Website shall be determined by ECD, at its sole and absolute discretion. The Consumer Product Website shall be operated in accordance with ECD's standard procedures and shall be accessible by Individuals on a date that ECD and Client mutually agree to in writing after the Release date...

- 2.3 Enrollment Process; Authentication Failure. Client hereby acknowledges that ECD shall maintain strict procedures and protocols relating to its enrollment process (including timed-out and other security measures), and failure by an Individual to follow such procedures and protocols may result in a failed enrollment. Client also acknowledges that there are a number of additional reasons and factors that may cause Individuals to fail authentication/enrollment, including, without limitation, corporate firewalls, proxy servers, spam blockers, fraud alerts, credit file freezes, data errors, inaccurate out-of-wallet information, or incorrect social security numbers. Upon any such failure, each affected Individual shall be provided with a toll-free Customer Care Center number to call. Upon an Individual initiating such call, a customer care representative will attempt to manually authenticate such Individual by asking additional security questions; provided, that, in the event such a telephonic authentication is not possible, additional steps may be taken. ECD shall endeavor to make the enrollment process as "user-friendly" as reasonably possible but without compromising its security standards. Notwithstanding the foregoing, ECD shall not be required to provide any refund of the Fee (as defined in Section 4.1 below) to Client in the event that such Individual fails to successfully complete such enrollment. ECD reserves the right, at its sole and absolute discretion, to modify or alter the enrollment process and/or the services associated therewith from time to time.
- Center located in the United States. Fraud resolution customer care shall be available to Individuals via customer care representatives in the United States. The services available via the Customer Care Center shall be limited to assistance with telephone and email inquiries regarding enrollment for the Consumer Product and technical issues relating to redemption of Activation Codes, authentication failure, username and password assistance, cancellations, locked accounts, changes in personal information, disputes, billing questions about additional products, credit score information, general credit-related questions, fraud resolution, suspected fraudulent items, monitoring and alert information, free credit reports, and general Consumer Product Website navigation. The appropriate toll-free Customer Care Center number shall be presented to Individuals as part of an enrollment failure notification with a message requesting that Individuals call such toll-free number to complete the Customer Care Center enrollment process. Customer Care Center hours of operation are Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. Pacific Time, and Saturday through Sunday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Pacific Time. The Customer Care Center will attempt to authenticate Individuals in accordance with Section 2.3 above. The Customer Care Center will not have access to and will not provide any information related to Client or its business and/or legal decisions in making the Consumer Product available to Individuals on a complimentary basis, and will refer any such inquiries back to Client.
- 2.5 Third Party Companies. The portions of the Consumer Product provided by ECD's partners, Affiliates and certain third parties, including consumer reporting companies (collectively, "Third Party Companies") are subject to such entities' own end-user/individual standard terms and conditions and information requirements; the names of the Third Party Companies currently providing portions of the Consumer Product are delineated in Exhibit A. Individuals must comply with the Third Party Companies' terms and conditions and other requirements in order to receive such portions of the Consumer Product. Some of the Third Party Companies are not subcontractors or agents of ECD, and therefore, ECD does not control such terms and conditions or requirements and shall not be obligated to intervene or assist Individuals in any way in meeting such requirements. Individuals shall be solely responsible for handling any issues relating to such terms and conditions and requirements directly with any such partners, Affiliates and third parties. ECD shall not be obligated to refund any amount of the Fee (as defined in Section 4.1 below) on account of an Individual's inability to receive portions of

the Consumer Product as a result of such Individual's failure to comply with any of the Third Parties' terms and conditions and/or other requirements. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Individuals shall be required to provide all necessary information and meet other criteria required by each applicable consumer reporting company in order to receive a credit report or other products and services from such company.

- 2.6 Intellectual Property and Branding of Consumer Products. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by ECD, the Consumer Products shall be branded as determined by ECD, at its sole and absolute discretion, and Client shall not designate (through trademark, trade name, trade dress or otherwise) the Consumer Products as being provided by Client. Client shall retain ownership of any and all pre-existing Client intellectual property, including but not limited to Client's trademarks, patents and trade dress.
- 2.7 Notification to Individuals. Client shall prepare a press release or other public announcement which details the data loss incident that affects Individuals ("Release"). ECD must be provided an opportunity to review any and all Releases prior to their conveyance to the general public. Subsequent to the Release, ECD shall be prepared to receive phone calls at its Customer Care Center, however, the ECD Customer Care Center shall not be prepared to assist Individuals with both enrollment in the Consumer Product and delivery of Enhanced Customer Care Services as of the Consumer Product Launch Date. Client acknowledges and agrees that with respect to any and all calls from Individuals which ECD receives at its Customer Care Center after the Release but prior to the Consumer Product Launch Date, ECD will use reasonable commercial efforts to facilitate such calls to achieve a satisfactory consumer experience, but the requirements of Section 2.11 shall still apply. In addition to the foregoing specified phone enrollment process, within a mutually agreeable period of time following the Agreement Date, Client may elect to prepare a communication to Individuals in the form of a notification letter ("Notification Letter") to be sent via U.S. Mail or email which must include (a) one Activation Code per each Individual Client identifies as affected by the subject data breach or data loss incident and eligible to receive such a Notification Letter, (b) the procedures for enrollment of the Consumer Product (including, but not limited to the (i) ECD maintained URL where such Individuals may properly utilize their Activation Code and (ii) the appropriate ECD Customer Care Center phone numbers), and (c) a listing of the key Consumer Product features. Any Client notification process pertaining to the Consumer Products that includes elements other then the Notification Letter must be pre-approved by ECD in writing. CLIENT SHALL SUBMIT ALL NOTIFICATION LETTERS TO ECD FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF SUCH NOTIFICATION LETTERS TO INDIVIDUALS. ECD shall have the right to approve only the limited portions of such Notification Letters that describe the Consumer Product, and/or the procedures for redemption of the Activation Codes, or which in anyway otherwise relate to ECD and/or its Affiliates or annualcreditreport.com. Client shall not provide, in any Notification Letter or any other public communication (including but not limited to communications with Individuals), any representation, description or other statement regarding the Consumer Products or otherwise refer to ECD or its Affiliates in any way other than by such a prepared Notification Letter reviewed and approved by ECD, or otherwise in accordance with section 9.8, below. Upon ECD's reasonable request, Client must provide ECD a mailing schedule in advance of Client commencing delivery of any and all Notification Letters to Individuals. Once provided by Client, ECD will allocate Customer Care Center and other resources in accordance with such schedule; any significant updates or modifications by Client to the schedule must be provided to ECD immediately and may result in increased costs for ECD that will require revised pricing discussions with Client. Client agrees not to make any statement or undertake any act or omission that would result in civil or criminal liability for ECD.
- 2.8 ECD Communication with Individuals and/or Third-Parties. ECD may communicate with or send communications to Individuals relating to (a) a Consumer Product pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, (b) the expiration of a Consumer Product and provide options for such Individuals to extend or renew such Consumer Product (i.e. via an end-of-term service alert), and/or (c) other ECD specific credit related products that are available to the Individuals in their online proprietary member center section of the Consumer Product Website or via e-mailed (or in the case of offline Individuals, mailed) service alerts sent by ECD to such Individuals. In addition, an Individual may affirmatively opt-in to receive marketing offers from ECD, its Affiliates and third-parties. As it relates to (b) and (c) in the preceding sentence, ECD may charge Individuals a separate fee for (i) an extension or renewal of a Consumer Product beyond the Product Term stipulated herein, or (ii) for other products not included under this Agreement. ECD is not obliged to communicate with or provide services to any third-parties who may have contractual or other relationships with Client (other then those explicitly agreed to within this Agreement).
- 2.9 Activation Code Availability. On or before the time of the Release, Client shall provide to ECD a listing of Individuals eligible to receive Activation Codes Center ("List"). Client shall be solely responsible for development of the List, as well as all eligibility criteria associated with the List. Upon provision of the List to ECD, ECD shall make the Activation Codes available for distribution to Individuals via personnel within the ECD Customer Care Center In the event Client elects to mail any Notification Letters, ECD shall not be required to provide the Activation Codes for such Notification Letters to Client until both parties have reviewed and finally approved the Notification Letter as described in Section 2.7 above.

- 2.10 Distribution of Activation Codes. Activation Codes for distribution to Individuals on the List shall be maintained by ECD, and within ECD's care, custody and control. In the event ECD delivers Client (or Clients agent) any Activation Codes for use by Client in a Notification Letter, Client agrees not to sell or otherwise distribute any such Activation Codes, except to Individuals and only as expressly permitted under this Agreement. In no event shall ECD be liable for any loss, damage, theft, corruption or destruction ("Loss") of Activation Codes once issued by ECD to Client, including, but not limited to, any such Loss attributable to Client's distribution, storage (if applicable) and/or mailing of such Activation Codes.
- 2.11 No Early Commencement. Client acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Consumer Product Website will not be accessible by Individuals prior to the date mutually agreed to by ECD and Client in writing, and (b) it shall not communicate with Individuals regarding the availability and description of the Consumer Product, including, without limitation, the procedures for enrollment of the Consumer Product, any earlier than the date of the Release and acknowledges and agrees that the Consumer Products shall not be available for enrollment prior to the Consumer Product Launch Date stipulated on the Order Form. CLIENT AGREES THAT IT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF ALL LIABILITIES, COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY ECD OR ITS AFFILIATES AS A RESULT OF CLIENT'S AND/OR ANY INDIVIDUAL'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE FOREGOING, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, AS A RESULT OF ANY INDIVIDUAL ATTEMPTING TO ACCESS THE CONSUMER PRODUCT WEBSITE AND/OR OTHERWISE ENROLL IN THE CONSUMER PRODUCTS PRIOR TO THE CONSUMER PRODUCT LAUNCH DATE SET FORTH IN THE ORDER FORM.
- 2.12 Additional Client Requirements. In the event Client requires additional Activation Codes beyond the number stipulated in the Order Form during the Enrollment Period, ECD may provide such additional Activation Codes pursuant to a mutual written Order Form addendum between the Parties to supplement this Agreement, which such addendum shall be in a form provided by ECD and subject to the terms of this Agreement (unless otherwise agreed to in such addendum). An Order Form addendum may have ordering information that differs from the Order Form attached to this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Enrollment End Date, Product Term, and fees. Any additional Client requirements or other changes to this Agreement may be agreed to between the Parties via a signed written amendment to this Agreement.
- 2.13 Exclusivity. During the Product Term, Client agrees not to obtain products or services that are similar to the Consumer Products from any party other than ECD.

3. INSURANCE

- 3.1 Insurance. The insurance provided to Individuals as a product feature of certain Consumer Products is strictly subject to the policies, terms and conditions of the designated third-party insurers. Such policies, terms and conditions are provided to Individuals at the time each Individual enrolls for the Consumer Product. ECD does not directly sell such insurance to Client or Individuals. Individuals should be urged to carefully review such policies to determine their terms and conditions, including limits and coverage of insurable losses. At the election of the designated third-party insurer or ECD, (a) the amount of insurance coverage to be provided to Individuals, and/or (b) the designation of the third-party insurer(s) are both subject to change at any time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, identity theft insurance may not be provided to any Individuals residing in any state where the provision of such insurance is prohibited by Law.
- Guarantee for FamilySecure.com. The Guarantee provided to Individuals as a product feature of the Guarantee provided to Individuals as a product feature of the Family Secure Consumer Product is strictly subject to the policies, terms and conditions described at http://www.familysecure.com/Member Guarantee.aspx. Such policies, terms and conditions are provided to Individuals at the time each Individual enrolls for the FamilySecure.com Consumer Product. Individuals should be urged to carefully review such policies to determine their terms and conditions, including limits and coverage of losses. At the election of ECD, (a) the amount of the Guarantee to be provided to Individuals, and/or (b) the designation of the party providing the Guarantee are both subject to change at any time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Guarantee may not be provided to any Individuals residing in any state where the provision of such Guarantee is prohibited by Law. Due to New York State Law restrictions, the Guarantee cannot be offered to Individuals who are residents of the State of New York.

4. FEES

4.1 Fees. Client hereby agrees to pay to ECD the Set-up Fee within thirty (30) calendar days of the Effective Date. Client also agrees to pay ECD the Fee per Activation Code Redeemed set forth in the Order Form for each Activation Code redeemed by Individuals during the Enrollment Period (the "Fee"). ECD will invoice the Fee to Client on a monthly basis for all Activation Codes redeemed by Individuals during the prior thirty (30) calendar days and Client agrees to pay the Fee within thirty (30) days from the date of such invoice. If Client does not make full payment of the Fee within such

- period, ECD, at its option, may immediately (a) deactivate the Activation Codes and cease further performance under this Agreement until such Fee is paid in full by Client, or (b) terminate this Agreement and the Individuals' enrollment of the Consumer Product. Interest shall accrue on any past due amounts at the rate of one and one half percent (1.5%) per month. In addition, Client shall be liable to ECD for any costs and attorneys' fees incurred by ECD to collect unpaid amounts.
- 4.2 Fees Non-Refundable. The Fee is, without limitation, due and payable as provided for herein, including any changes to facts or circumstances that may negate the need for some or all of ECD's Consumer Products or Activation Codes hereunder, whether or not Client and/or any Individual utilizes the Consumer Product in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Client agrees to not waive any of its payment obligations and ECD shall not be obligated to refund any amount of the Fee already paid by Client on account of (a) any of the foregoing circumstances, (b) an Individual's inability to receive all or a portion of the Consumer Product as a result of such Individual's failure to (i) successfully complete enrollment, or (ii) comply with any or all of the Third Party Companies' terms and conditions and/or other requirements, and/or (c) any circumstances relating to Section 2.10 above. Without limiting any remedies available to ECD, Client acknowledges that upon entering into this Agreement, ECD shall immediately begin to incur costs and expenses, as well as allocate certain resources away from other projects, for the purpose of performing ECD's obligations hereunder; therefore, Client acknowledges and agrees that Client is responsible to pay for a minimum of five (5) percent of the total Activation Codes ordered by Client, irrespective of the total number of Activation Codes finally redeemed. In the event more then five (5) percent of all Activation Codes ordered by Client are redeemed, then these redemptions will be credited towards the total owed by Client for all redemptions.
- 4.3 Taxes. Client shall be responsible for, and shall promptly pay or reimburse ECD for the payment of, any sales, use, excise, ad valorem, value-added or other similar taxes, assessments or duties imposed by any government agency that are associated with the Consumer Products (other than taxes based on ECD's net income).

5. OWNERSHIP; INDIVIDUAL INFORMATION

- 5.1 ECD Ownership. ECD and/or its Affiliates or third party providers shall exclusively own all right, title and interest, including all copyrights, trade secrets, know-how, goodwill, trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, logos, patents or other intellectual property (or any derivative works thereof) and underlying technology in (i) the Consumer Products and all other products provided by ECD hereunder, (ii) the Consumer Product Website, and (iii) all other materials and information provided by ECD to Client hereunder. No grant to use any intellectual property (including any trademarks) of ECD, its Affiliates or third-party providers is made under this Agreement.
- 5.2 Individual Information. As Individual Information is conveyed from an Individual directly to ECD, it is <u>not</u> defined as Confidential Information pursuant to the definition of that term in section 7., below, rather ECD shall use Individual Information in accordance with its posted privacy policy and the End-User Terms and Conditions; such policy and terms and conditions may be amended from time to time, at ECD's sole and absolute discretion and without prior notice to Client and/or Individuals, subject to any applicable restrictions of state or other Laws.

6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES; DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY; INDEMNIFICATION

- 6.1 Representations and Warranties by ECD. ECD represents and warrants to Client that it (a) has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder, (b) will provide the Consumer Products in a manner consistent with the level of service provided to ECD's general customer base for such Consumer Products; and (c) will provide the Consumer Products and any other products and services provided under this Agreement in a professional manner.
- 6.2 Representations and Warranties by Client. Client represents and warrants to ECD that (a) it has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder, (b) to the best of its knowledge, all information provided by Client to ECD are accurate in all material respects, (c) it will communicate with the Individuals in accordance with Section 2.7 above, such that each of its Individuals receive notification and one Activation Code, and (d) by entering into this Agreement and performing hereunder, Client will not be violating or breaching any other contract, agreement, commitment, promise, understanding or arrangement.

6.3 DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

(a) CLIENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE CONSUMER PRODUCTS ARE INTENDED AS ELECTIVE AND OPTIONAL PRODUCT OFFERINGS THAT CLIENT MAY CHOOSE TO MAKE AVAILABLE TO ITS INDIVIDUALS, AND THAT SUCH PRODUCTS ARE SELECTED SOLELY BY CLIENT. THE CONSUMER PRODUCTS ARE NOT INTENDED TO, AND ECD EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE THAT THEY WILL, ALLOW CLIENT TO COMPLY WITH

- LAW, MITIGATE DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RELATING TO A DATA BREACH) OR AVOID ANY OTHER CONSEQUENCES OF A DATA BREACH OR FAILURE TO INSTITUTE PROPER SECURITY MEASURES. ANY COMPLIANCE OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH LAW SHALL BE BASED SOLELY UPON THE PROCEDURES AND ACTIONS IMPLEMENTED BY CLIENT IN CLIENT'S SOLE DETERMINATION. OTHER THAN THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH UNDER SECTION 6.1, ALL PRODUCTS PROVIDED BY ECD, ITS AFFILIATES OR ITS THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE SO PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS, AND ECD MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. ECD FURTHER DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES REGARDING THE CONSUMER PRODUCTS AND SERVICES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
- (b) IN NO EVENT SHALL ECD BE LIABLE TO CLIENT, UNDER ANY LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY, FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS AND LOST SALES, SUFFERED BY OR OTHERWISE COMPENSABLE TO CLIENT, ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER OR NOT ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
- (c) NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY HEREIN, ECD'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO CLIENT AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES FOR DAMAGES (i) CONCERNING THE PERFORMANCE OR NON-PERFORMANCE BY ECD OF ITS OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER, OR (ii) IN ANY WAY RELATED TO OR ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT (INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF THE CONSUMER PRODUCTS, AND INCLUDING PURSUANT TO ECD'S INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS SET FORTH UNDER THIS AGREEMENT), REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE CLAIM FOR SUCH DAMAGES IS BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE FEE PAID BY CLIENT TO ECD UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

6.4 Indemnification.

- (a) No indemnification by Client, Client Conduct. Client is prohibited by Law from indemnifying anyone. Therefore, Client does not indemnify ECD or anyone else under this Rider. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Client is responsible for any (i) negligent acts or omissions, or the willful misconduct of its personnel and/or (ii) any breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement or its failure to comply with any Law ("Client Conduct"), and therefore in the event such Client Conduct results in any liabilities, damages, losses, claims, costs and expenses including reasonable attorneys' fees (collectively, ("Damages"), for ECD or its Affiliates in connection with the delivery of the Consumer Products or Supplemental Services described herein, then Client shall be financially responsible to ECD or its Affiliates for such Damages. Client's responsibility for any and all attorney's fees shall only be as permitted by Law, including but not limited to S.C. Code Ann. 15-77-300 (1976, as amended).
- (b) Indemnification by ECD. ECD will indemnify, defend, and hold Client and its directors, officers, shareholders and, agents (the "Client Indemnified Parties") harmless from and against any and all Damages, which may be asserted against or incurred by Client or any of the Client Indemnified Parties, arising out of or resulting from any material breach of the End-User Terms and Conditions by ECD.
- Procedures for Control of Indemnifiable Claims. In order for a Party (the "Indemnified Party") to be entitled to any indemnification provided for in Sections 6.4(a) or 6.4(b) above, such Indemnified Party must notify the Party obligated to provide such indemnification (the "Indemnifying Party") in writing of the indemnifiable claim within thirty (30) business days after receipt by such Indemnified Party of written notice of the indemnifiable claim; provided, however, that failure to give such notification shall not affect the indemnification provided hereunder except to the extent the Indemnifying Party shall have been actually materially prejudiced as a result of such failure. After receipt of such notice, the Indemnifying Party shall have the right to assume the defense of, compromise or settle the indemnifiable claim at its expense; provided, however, that the Indemnifying Party shall not consent to the entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement that provides for non-monetary relief without the consent of the Indemnified Party. In any indemnifiable claim which the Indemnifying Party has elected to defend, compromise or settle, the Indemnifying Party shall not be responsible for any expenses, including counsel fees, incurred by the Indemnified Party after such election; but the Indemnified Party may participate therein and retain separate counsel at its own expense. The Indemnified Party shall provide to the Indemnifying Party all information, assistance and authority reasonably requested in order to evaluate any indemnifiable claim and effect any defense, compromise or settlement thereof. If the Indemnifying Party does not assume the defense of the indemnifiable claim as provided herein, the Indemnified Party may defend, compromise or settle the claim in any manner it reasonably deems appropriate, provided that the Indemnifying Party shall remain responsible for any losses, liabilities or damages the Indemnified Party suffers arising from the indemnifiable claim to the fullest extent provided under this Section 6.4.

7. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

- Definition and Obligations. ALL OBLIGATIONS OF THIS SECTION ARE ONLY ENFORCABLE TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, including but not limited to any freedom of information act ("FOIA") or other type of State or Federal regulations. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Confidential Information" means the pricing, provisions of and all performance under this Agreement and information about the disclosing Party's business or activities that is proprietary and confidential, which shall include all business, financial, technical and other information of a Party marked or designated by such Party as "confidential" or "proprietary" or information which, by the nature of the circumstances surrounding the disclosure, should in good faith to be treated as confidential (including but not limited to any confidential taxpayer information conveyed by Client to ECD). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties agree that any and all information provided by Individuals and collected by ECD from the Consumer Product Website shall not be deemed as Confidential Information and shall be collected in accordance with ECD's privacy policy and End-User Terms and Conditions, which may be amended from time to time. For a period commencing on the Agreement Date and ending two (2) years after the Term, each Party agrees (a) that it will not disclose to any third party or use any Confidential Information disclosed to it by the other except as expressly permitted in this Agreement, and (b) that it will take all reasonable measures to maintain the confidentiality of all Confidential Information of the other Party in its possession or control, which will in no event be less than the measures it uses to maintain the confidentiality of its own information of similar importance. Upon the disclosing Party's request, the receiving Party will promptly return to the disclosing Party all tangible items containing or consisting of the disclosing Party's Confidential Information and all copies thereof. Each Party acknowledges that all of the disclosing Party's Confidential Information is owned solely by the disclosing Party (or its licensors) and that the unauthorized disclosure or use of such Confidential Information would cause irreparable harm and significant injury to the disclosing Party, the degree of which may be difficult to ascertain. Accordingly, each Party agrees that the disclosing Party will have the right to seek an immediate injunction enjoining any breach of this Agreement, as well as the right to pursue any and all other rights and remedies available at Law or in equity in the event of such a breach.
- 7.2 Exceptions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Confidential Information will not include information which is: (a) now, or hereafter becomes, through no act or failure to act on the part of the receiving Party, generally known or available to the public, (b) acquired by the receiving Party before receiving such information from the disclosing Party and without restriction as to use or disclosure, (c) hereafter rightfully furnished to the receiving Party by a third party, without restriction as to use or disclosure, (d) information which the receiving Party can document was independently developed by the receiving Party without use of or reference to the disclosing Party's Confidential Information, (e) required to be disclosed under any Law, provided that the receiving Party uses reasonable efforts to give the disclosing Party reasonable notice of such required disclosure and an opportunity to obtain a protective order or other appropriate remedy, (f) disclosed with the prior written consent of the disclosing Party.

8. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 8.1 Term. This Agreement shall commence upon the Agreement Date and shall expire at the end of the Enrollment Period (the "Term"); provided, however, the terms of this Agreement will continue as stipulated herein for delivery of Consumer Product(s) in accordance with an active Order Form addendum between the Parties to this Agreement (pursuant to Section 2.12 above). The Product Term will continue as stipulated herein for continued delivery of the Consumer Product to Individuals in accordance with and as may be required by the End-User Terms and Conditions.
- 8.2 Termination for Breach. Either Party may terminate this Agreement if the other Party breaches any material term or condition of this Agreement and fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) days after receiving written notice of the breach. In the event either Party terminates this Agreement for breach, termination shall not affect the other Party's financial obligation to make any required payments hereunder.
- 8.3 Termination For Lack of Funds. The parties hereto covenant and agree that that their liabilities' and responsibilities, one to another, shall be contingent upon the availability of federal, state, and local funds for the funding of services and that this Contract shall be terminated if such funding ceases to be available. The Client shall have the sole responsibility for determining the lack of availability of such federal, state, and local funds.
- 8.4 Effect of Termination. Except with respect to the Consumer Product for which both (a) Client has been invoiced and rendered payment, and (b) ECD has commenced delivery of the Consumer Product, ECD shall have no further obligation to continue to provide the Consumer Product following the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.2 above.
- 8.5 Surviving Provisions. The terms and conditions of Sections 2, 3, 4.2, 5, 6, 7, 8.3, 8.5, and 9 of this Agreement shall survive and continue after termination or expiration of this Agreement.

9. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 9.1 Assignment. Except as specifically stated in this Agreement, neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations of either Party shall be assigned or delegated without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any unauthorized assignment or delegation shall be null and void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, either Party may assign or otherwise transfer its rights and obligations to its Affiliates or to successors in interest (whether by purchase of stock or assets, merger, operation of Law, or otherwise) of that portion of its business related to the subject matter hereof.
- 9.2 Successors in Interest. Subject to the provision of Section 9.1 above, all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the respective successors and permitted assigns of the Parties.
- 9.3 Choice of Law; Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of South Carolina (excluding rules regarding conflicts of Law) and the United States of America. All actions or proceedings arising in connection with this Agreement shall be tried and litigated in state or federal courts located in South Carolina, unless such actions, suits or proceedings are required to be brought in another court to obtain subject matter jurisdiction over the matter in controversy, and each Party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of such courts. Service of process may be effected in accordance with the procedures for providing notice under this Agreement.
- 9.4 Notices. Any notice given under this Agreement to Client will be given in writing to the Primary Contact at the Client address set forth in the Order Form. Any notice given under this Agreement to ECD will be given in writing and addressed to ECD's Corporate Counsel at 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 400, Irvine, CA 92612. Either Party may substitute a new address and contact person by written notice to the other in the manner contemplated herein. All notices shall be effective when received, and shall be delivered personally, by facsimile transmission (receipt verified), mailed by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested), postage prepaid, or sent by express courier service.
- 9.5 Independent Contractors. In performing their respective duties under this Agreement, each of the Parties will be operating as an independent contractor. Nothing contained herein will in any way constitute any association, employment, partnership or joint venture between the Parties hereto, or be construed to evidence the intention of the Parties to establish any such relationship. Neither of the Parties will hold itself in any manner that would be contrary to the provision of this Section 9.5.
- 9.6 Entire Agreement; Amendments and Addenda. This Agreement (including the exhibits hereto, as may be amended and supplemented from time to time, based upon mutual written consent) contains the entire agreement and understanding concerning the subject matter (as set forth in the Recitals) between Client and ECD. This Agreement supersedes all prior negotiations, agreements (whether written, oral or electronic), Client purchase orders, term sheets, or proposals that relate specifically to the subject matter (as set forth in the Recitals). Except as provided herein, this Agreement may be amended and/or supplemented via one or more Order Form addenda (as described in Section 2.12 above) only in writing, signed by authorized representatives for both ECD and Client.
- 9.7 Severability. In the event that it is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction as a part of a final non-appealable judgment that any provision of this Agreement (or part thereof) is invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable, such provision will be enforced as nearly as possible in accordance with the stated intention of the Parties, while the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.
- 9.8 Publicity; Public Communication. Neither Party shall provide, in any Release, any representation, description or other statement regarding the Consumer Products or otherwise refer to the other Party or its Affiliates in any way other than as set forth in Section 2.7 or as otherwise approved in writing in advance by the other Party. For avoidance of doubt, both parties must agree on the timing and complete content of any and all press releases which pertain to this Agreement or the provision of the Consumer Products herein.
- 9.9 Adequate Review. Each party represents to the other that, as deemed necessary by such party, this Agreement has been reviewed by each party and its legal and other advisors, and such party has had an opportunity to make all relevant inquiries and receive sufficient responses relating to this Agreement.
- 9.10 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. For purposes hereof, a facsimile copy of this Agreement, including the signature pages hereto, will be deemed to be an original. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties will deliver original execution copies of this Agreement to one another as soon as practicable following execution of it.

(v11/2009.PMID.R) 9 Confidential

Client:

Consumer Info.com, Inc.,
also known as Experian Consumer Direct

Signature

Signature

Printed Name

Director

Signature

SVP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Credit Monitoring Products Agreement

Exhibit A Consumer Products

These below listed products are delivered to Qualified (as defined below) Individuals using a single-use Activation Code. Description of each products benefits, which are subject to change:

Features	ProtectMyID Alert 3B
Daily credit monitoring	3 Bureau
Daily credit alerts - for new inquiries, accounts created, change of address, changes to public records and posting of potentially negative information	х
Reports upon enrollment	Experian report only
Score upon enrollment	
Reports/Score during membership	
Customer and Fraud Resolution Support - Customer services is available 7 days a week - One on one access to a fraud resolution agent - Link to forms to file fraud alerts	
All clear alerts when no activity has been detected Delivered monthly for online Individuals Delivered quarterly for offline Individuals	X
Identity Theft Insurance *	\$1MM
Enrollment method	Phone or Internet
Product delivery method (see section 2.2)	Online or US mail
dentity Theft Risk Assessment	Online

Family SecureSM – This product is delivered to Qualified (as defined below) Individuals using an online enrollment process and a single-use, Activation Code. For purposes of Family Secure, "Individual" means the Parent or Legal Guardian. Description of Family Secure benefits, which are subject to change:

- Parent or Legal Guardian:

- a) Unlimited online access to an Individual's Experian credit report and score for the duration of the Product Term
- b) Daily monitoring of the Individual's Experian credit report
- c) Daily monitoring alerts to inform the Individuals of important changes to their Experian credit report
- d) Score Illustrator to help the Individuals understand how factors on their Experian credit report impact their Experian credit score

-Children who are enrolled by the Parent or Legal Guardian:

- a) Check whether an Experian credit report exists for each child enrolled by the Parent or Legal Guardian
- b) Monthly check to determine whether the child(ren) has/have an Experian credit report
- c) Monthly check for alerts of the child/ren's Experian credit report (if any) to inform the Parent or Legal Guardian of any important changes or activity of the child/ren's Experian credit report

- Entire Family:

- a) Toll-free access to ECD's Customer Care Center
- b) Informative credit related articles
- c) \$2,000,000 Guarantee for certain identity theft related expenses****

Additional Family Secure product information: (i) children are eligible for online enrollment up to three (3) months prior to their 18th birthday, however, the Parent or Legal Guardian may contact ECD's Customer Care Center to enroll such (v11/2009.PMID.R)

Confidential

children up to two (2) weeks prior to their 18th birthday; (ii) children will automatically be de-enrolled within one (1) week prior to their eighteenth (18th) birthday and thereafter, such child/ren will no longer be eligible for the Family Secure product; (iii) child/ren's credit report (if any) are available offline only; and (iv) the Parent or Legal Guardian is required to authenticate prior to the ECD Customer Care Center can provide assistance regarding the child/ren's credit report.

Definitions

For purposes of this Exhibit A, "Qualified" means Individuals who meet the following requirements to be eligible to enroll for the Consumer Product:

- a) Accurately complete and submit to ECD all of the required enrollment fields/pages;
- b) Provide ECD the correct answers to the out-of-wallet security questions;
- c) Accept the End-User Terms and Conditions (including ECD's terms, conditions and privacy policy);
- d) Are at least 18 years of age and a living person as of the date of enrollment in the Consumer Product
- e) Have a U.S. credit file with at least one of the national credit reporting companies (Experian, Equifax and TransUnion)**;
- f) Provide ECD with a current U.S. phone number and a current U.S. postal address ***
- g) Provide a valid U.S. Social Security number or Tax Identification Number issued for the Individual by the U.S. Social Security Administration; and
- h) Pass all of ECD's identity, authentication and security requirements.

As per section 2.5 of the Agreement, the following are current Third Party Companies:

- 1. Credit reporting agencies (Equifax Inc. and TransUnion LLC)
- 2. All Affiliates of ECD pursuant to the definition contained in Section 1.2 of the Agreement.
- 3. Chartis Inc. *
- ** Delivery of the Consumer Product will be limited to the report(s) of the national credit reporting companies with whom each Individual has a current U.S. credit file (e.g., in the event an Individual only has a U.S. credit file with Experian, then such Individual shall only receive the Experian credit report).
- *** The U.S. address provided by Individuals should be the U.S. address associated with such Individuals credit file (e.g. the address utilized by the Individual to obtain credit).
- **** Due to New York state law restrictions, the Guarantee cannot be offered to Individuals who are residents of New York.

Exhibit B

Supplemental Products

Enhanced Customer Care. In addition to the standard customer service delineated within the Agreement, ECD will provide certain supplemental call center services ("Enhanced Call Center Services"). Enhanced Call Center Services shall be limited to (a) the ECD Customer Service Center responding to Individual queries via customized scripting (which will be mutually agreed to in writing by ECD and Client) and (b) other required Individual support on a case-by-case basis, as required and exclusively in connection with the Activation Codes provided herein. The appropriate toll-free Customer Service Center number shall be presented to Individuals as part of an enrollment failure notification with a message requesting that Individuals call such toll-free number to complete the Customer Service Center enrollment process. Customer Service Center hours of operation are Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. Pacific Time, and Saturday through Sunday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Pacific Time.

Communication Facilitation. Client has requested that ECD facilitate the transmission of the Notification Letter approved by ECD in accordance with section 2.7 of the Agreement ("Approved Communication") to Individuals by means of ECD's third-party print vendor. Client shall send the names and addresses of all such Individuals to whom Approved Communications should be conveyed to ECD via secure FTP encryption file(s) or by another secure method agreed to in writing by the Parties. ECD shall forward such information to its third-party print vendor and once ECD has established that its' print vendor has received such information, ECD will purge all such information that is within ECD's possession. Client hereby acknowledges and agrees that it shall be solely responsible for (a) compliance with all Laws applicable to the preparation and provision of the Approved Communication to Individuals, (b) timely delivery to ECD of the information regarding Individuals, and (c) complete and correct instructions regarding the date(s) that ECD's print vendor is requested to mail the Approved Communication to Individuals. Client agrees to pay ECD for each Approved Communication that Client may request ECD's print vendor to prepare in accordance with the pricing delineated on the Order Form. Any pages in addition to the one-page (double sided) Approved Communication that Client may request ECD's print vendor to prepare shall be priced separately (and in addition to the costs already referenced therein) in accordance with the mutual written agreement of the parties (which may be evidenced via e-mail).

Address Append Services. Client is requesting address append services for use in locating or verifying Individual names and addresses when Client may have access to only an Individual's social security number (SSN) and/or aged address data. Client MUST certify via signature of a supplemental Rider to this agreement that the use of any of this data as delivered by ECD shall only be used by Client in compliance with Law. Upon receipt of the Rider agreement from Client, the SSNs of all such Individuals will be provided by Client to ECD via secure FTP encryption file(s) or by another secure method agreed to in writing by the Parties. ECD shall forward such information to its Affiliate, Experian Information Solutions, Inc., in order to produce an address append deliverable. Reasonable commercial efforts will be used by Experian Information Solutions, Inc. to retrieve an Individual's name and/or address. In some instances, multiple matches will be returned where Client is held solely responsible for identifying the best matched record to use. Client hereby acknowledges and agrees that it shall be solely responsible for (a) compliance with all Laws applicable to the utilization of File One data to notify Individuals, (b) timely delivery to ECD of the information regarding Individuals, and (c) properly formatted data file for optimal processing. Client agrees to pay ECD for each Individual record searched in accordance with the pricing delineated on the Order Form. Any subsequent record batches may be priced separately in accordance with the mutual written agreement of the parties (which may be evidenced via e-mail).